PKO Bank Polski S.A.
pobočka zahraničnej banky
– Data import formats CSV,
MT103, XML ISO20022
November 2020
Call-in line (Monday to Friday, 8:00-18:00) : SK 0 800 049 028 *charge as per the operator’s price list; selection options: 0 – connection with
a consultant at the Corporate Customer Centre; 1 – connection with the Electronic Banking Support Team; 2 – setting the PIN for a card.
    Version 2     Page 2/19

a consultant at the Corporate Customer Centre; 1 – connection with the Electronic Banking Support Team; 2 – setting the PIN for a card.
    Version 2     Page 9/19
MT103 order example
:01:1234567890
:02:200,00
:03:2
:04:BPKODEFF
:05:ORIGINATOR’S NAME AND ADDRESS
:07:
{1:F013060XXXXXXXX0000000001}{2:I1000BPKOXXXXXN1}{4:
:20:201811150001
:32A:181115EUR0000100,00
:50: ORIGINATOR’S NAME AND ADDRESS 1
ORIGINATOR’S NAME AND ADDRESS 2
ORIGINATOR’S NAME AND ADDRESS 3
:52D: DE00000000000000000000
DE00000000000000000000PLN400,00
PL PL
:57A:BPKOPLPW
:57D:PKO BANK POLSKI
X
X
X
:59:/PL34102000000000000000000005
BENEFICIARY’S NAME AND ADDRESS 1
BENEFICIARY’S NAME AND ADDRESS 2
X
X
:70:PAYMENT DETAILS 1
PAYMENT DETAILS 2
PAYMENT DETAILS 3
:71A:BN1
:72:01 00 00 00
-}{1:F013060XXXXXXXX0000000001}{2:I1000BPKOXXXXXN1}{4:
:20:201811150001
:32A:181115PLN0000100,00
:50:ORIGINATOR’S NAME AND ADDRESS 1
ORIGINATOR’S NAME AND ADDRESS 2
ORIGINATOR’S NAME AND ADDRESS 3
:52D: DE96501000000000000000
DE96501000000000000000
PLN400,00
PL PL
:57A:BPKOPLPW
:57D:PKO BANK POLSKI
X
X
X
:59:/PL34102000000000000000000005
BENEFICIARY’S NAME AND ADDRESS 1.
BENEFICIARY’S NAME AND ADDRESS 2
X
X
Call-in line (Monday to Friday, 8:00-18:00) : SK 0 800 049 028 *charge as per the operator’s price list; selection options: 0 – connection with
a consultant at the Corporate Customer Centre; 1 – connection with the Electronic Banking Support Team; 2 – setting the PIN for a card.
    Version 2     Page 10/19
:70:PAYMENT DETAILS 1
PAYMENT DETAILS 2
PAYMENT DETAILS 3
:71A:BN1
:72:01 00 00 00
-}
Call-in line (Monday to Friday, 8:00-18:00) : SK 0 800 049 028 *charge as per the operator’s price list; selection options: 0 – connection with
a consultant at the Corporate Customer Centre; 1 – connection with the Electronic Banking Support Team; 2 – setting the PIN for a card.
    Version 2     Page 11/19
XML ISO20022 File structure
The XML ISO20022 (pain.001.001.07 and pain 001.001.03) format is used for executing the following types of
transfer orders:
 SEPA transfer
 International transfers executed otherwise than by SEPA.
 Diacritical characters will be converted to regular characters.
Notations
ELEMENT NAME DESCRIPTION